OP \$165.00 444364

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM832750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC		08/16/2023	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DE WAFELBAKKERS, LLC	
Street Address:	8540 RIVERWOOD DR.	
City:	NORTH LITTLE ROCK	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72113	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ARKANSAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4443647	DE WAFELBAKKERS		
Registration Number:	4443646	DE WAFELBAKKERS		
Registration Number:	4443648			
Registration Number:	2825579	A+		
Registration Number:	1410808			
Registration Number:	1426716	DE WAFELBAKKERS JANSSEN & MEYER		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024695558

Email: Andrea.Simonich@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Andrea Simonich
Address Line 1: 800 17th Street N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	160827.00072
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea Simonich
SIGNATURE:	/Andrea Simonich/

TRADEMARK REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0462 Total Attachments: 3
source=Trademark Release (De Wafelbakkers) (Executed)#page1.tif
source=Trademark Release (De Wafelbakkers) (Executed)#page2.tif
source=Trademark Release (De Wafelbakkers) (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0463

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 16, 2023, and made by TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, as collateral agent for itself and certain lenders (the "Assignee"), in favor of DE WAFELBAKKERS, LLC (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2022, made by the Assignor in favor of the Assignee, the Assignor granted a security interest to the Assignee in certain collateral, including the Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2022 at Reel/Frame 7904/0210; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee now desires to terminate and release the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Assignee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The terms "Collateral" and "Trademarks" as used herein, shall have the meaning set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement, and includes all of the Assignor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks, and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof, listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Assignee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its lien on and security interest in the Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Assignee in the Collateral. The Assignee authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0464

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, as Assignee

Name: Suzanne Grosso

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0465

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademarks</u>

De Wafelbakkers, LLC DE W NC. MEY	De Wafelbakkers, LLC Two I	De Wafelbakkers, LLC A+	De Wafelbakkers, LLC Two I	ω Design)	De Wafelbakkers, LLC DE W	De Wafelbakkers, LLC DE W	Owner Trade
DE WAFELBAKKERS, INC. JANSSEN & MEYER (& Design)	Two Bakers Design		Two Bakers Design	SIBIL)	DE WAFELBAKKERS	DE WAFELBAKKERS	Trademark
US	US	US	US		US	US	Country
73/549773	73/549774	76/181578	85/910555		85/910547	85/910552	Application No.
1426716	1410808	2825579	4443648		4443646	4443647	Registration No.
1987-01-27	1986-09-23	2004-03-23	2013-12-03		2013-12-03	2013-12-03	Registration Date
							Classes
							Status

TRADEMARK REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0466

RECORDED: 08/17/2023